## **RESOLUTION #2023-03-01**

### A Resolution of the Board of Commissioners of Southwest Suburban Sewer District, King County Washington, confirming action taken by the District in the Execution of Public Works Construction Contract

Laser Underground & Earthworks, Inc., as low bidder for the Lift Station 18 Upgrade Phase 2; and;

WHEREAS, the Board of Commissioners confirms by resolution its action taken in authorizing the General Manager to enter into contract with Laser Underground & Earthworks, Inc. to carry out the terms and conditions of the contract for the lump sum bid amount of \$1,287,750.00,

WHEREAS, the Board of Commissioners, has authorized the Notice of Award to

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the Board of Commissioners of Southwest Suburban Sewer District, King County, Washington as follows:

without state sales tax.

- 1. The action taken by the Board of Commissioners in authorizing the execution of the aforementioned Public Works Contract as set forth herein and as reflected in the minutes of the District's regular meeting, are hereby confirmed.
- 2. The District's General Manager is authorized to fully implement this agreement and to enforce the terms and conditions of the contract.

**ADOPTED** by the Board of Commissioners of the Southwest Suburban Sewer District, King County, Washington at a regular meeting held on this 7th day of March, 2023.

Resolution No. 2023-03-01 Page - 2

# SOUTHWEST SUBURBAN SEWER DISTRICT KING COUNTY, WASHINGTON

ATTEST:	
Individual Comn Vote on Resoluti	11/M
In Favor of: Opposed: Abstained:	Scott Hilsen, President and Commissioner
In Favor of: Opposed: Abstained:	William A. Tracy, Vice-President and Commissioner
In Favor of: Opposed: Abstained:	 Susan Genzale, Secretary and Commissioner

### **CERTIFICATE**

I, Susan Genzale, Secretary of the Board of Commissioners of Southwest Suburban Sewer District, King County, Washington, DO HEREBY CERTIFY that the foregoing resolution is a true and correct copy of Resolution 2023-03-01 of said Board, duly adopted at a regular meeting thereof held on the 7th day of March, 2023, signed by the members of such Board in attendance at such meeting and attested by myself in authentication of such adoption.

Susan Genzale
Secretary of the Board of Commissioners

Southwest Suburban Sewer District



February 28, 2023

Ron Hall Southwest Suburban Sewer District 17840 Des Moines Memorial Drive South Burien, WA 98148

Subject: Southwest Suburban Sewer District

Lift Station 18 Upgrade Phase 2 Recommendation of Bid Award PACE Project No. 18211

Dear Mr. Hall:

This letter is to advise you that on February 28, 2023, at 10:00 AM local time, the District opened bids at the District office for the above-referenced project. A total of three (3) bids were received, opened, and read aloud ranging from \$1,417,812.75 to \$1,797,172.21. The engineer's estimate for this project was \$1,549,753.84.

The apparent low bidder, Laser Underground and Earthwork, Inc., submitted a complete bid proposal and no errors were found. The contractor performed satisfactory work on the District's Phase 1 upgrade for Lift Station 18 by completing construction of a new force main in October 2022. Furthermore, given their ability to bond this project, we hereby recommend that the project be awarded to Laser Underground and Earthwork, Inc., in the amount of \$1,417,812.75, which includes state sales tax. Enclosed herewith is a copy of the certified bid tabulation for your reference and files.

If you have any questions regarding this matter please feel free to contact me at kenn@paceengrs.com, or 425.827.2014.

Sincerely,

PACE Engineers, Inc.

Zhome H Milam

Ken Nilsen, P.E. President

Attachments: Certified Bid Tabulation

#### **BID TABULATION**

Owner: Southwest Suburban Sewer District

Bid Date:

2/28/2023

Project: Lift Station 18 Upgrade - Phase 2

Bid Time: Job No. 10:00 AM 18211

Engineers: PACE Engineers, Inc.

				ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		LASER UNDERGROUND		NORTHWEST CASCADE			MCCLURE & SONS				
ITEM NO.	ITEM OR TASK DESCRIPTION	QTY	UNIT	UNIT PRICE		COST	UNIT PRICE		COST	UNIT PRICE		cost	UNIT PRICE		COST
1	Mobilization	1	LS	\$ 127,962.50	\$	127,962.50	120,000.00	\$	120,000.00	142,000.00	\$	142,000.00	150,000.00	\$	150,000.00
2	Trench Safety	1	LS	\$ 35,000.00	\$	35,000.00	\$5,000.00	\$	5,000.00	\$1,000.00	\$	1,000.00	\$10,000.00	\$	10,000.00
3	3 Erosion and Sedimentation Control		LS	\$ 15,000.00	\$	15,000.00	\$10,000.00	\$	10,000.00	\$8,000.00	\$	8,000.00	\$1,400.00	\$	1,400.00
4	4 Traffic Control		LS	\$ 50,000.00	\$	50,000.00	\$30,000.00	\$	30,000.00	\$72,000.00	\$	72,000.00	\$22,000.00	\$	22,000.00
5	5 Bypass Pumping		LS	\$ 130,000.00	\$	130,000.00	\$30,000.00	\$	30,000.00	\$65,000.00	\$	65,000.00	\$170,000.00	\$	170,000.00
6	6 Lift Station Demolition and Abandonment		LS	\$ 50,000.00	\$	50,000.00	\$20,000.00	\$	20,000.00	\$7,000.00	\$	7,000.00	\$21,000.00	\$	21,000.00
7	7 Lift Station Improvements		LS	\$ 250,000.00	\$	250,000.00	\$150,000.00	\$	150,000.00	\$266,350.00	\$	266,350.00	\$267,309.00	\$	267,309.00
8	Wet Well Preparation and Coating	1_	LS	\$ 125,000.00	\$	125,000.00	\$40,000.00	\$	40,000.00	\$29,000.00	\$	29,000.00	\$21,000.00	\$	21,000.00
9	Meter Vault	1	LS	\$ 80,000.00	\$	80,000.00	\$100,000.00	\$	100,000.00	\$72,500.00	\$	72,500.00	\$136,000.00	\$	136,000.00
10	Ductile Iron Sewer Pipe, 4 In. Diam.	115	LF	\$ 225.00	\$	25,875.00	\$250.00	\$	28,750.00	\$405.00	\$	46,575.00	\$325.00	\$	37,375.00
11	HDPE Sanitary Sewer Pipe, 6 In. Diam – Direct bury	5	LF	\$ 1,250.00	\$	6,250.00	\$1,000.00	\$	5,000.00	\$250.00	\$	1,250.00	\$1,700.00	\$	8,500.00
12	Electrical Improvements	1	LS	\$ 400,000.00	\$	400,000.00	\$610,000.00	\$	610,000.00	\$580,000.00	\$	580,000.00	\$600,000.00	\$	600,000.00
13	Asphalt Pavement Restoration	30	TN	\$ 300.00	\$	9,000.00	\$650.00	\$	19,500.00	\$265.00	\$	7,950.00	\$975.00	\$	29,250.00
14	Crushed Surfacing Top Course	75	TN	\$ 80.00	\$	6,000.00	\$80.00	\$	6,000.00	\$84.00	\$	6,300.00	\$89.00	\$	6,675.00
15	Retaining Wall and Railing Modifications	1	LS	\$ 20,000.00	\$	20,000.00	\$35,000.00	\$	35,000.00	\$52,500.00	\$	52,500.00	\$22,000.00	\$	22,000.00
16	Landscape Restoration	1	LS	\$ 25,000.00	\$	25,000.00	\$15,000.00	\$	15,000.00	\$26,500.00	\$	26,500.00	\$60,000.00	\$	60,000.00
17	Controlled Density Fill	50	CY	\$ 250.00	\$	12,500.00	\$300.00	\$	15,000.00	\$250.00	\$	12,500.00	\$370.00	\$	18,500.00
18	General Restoration and Cleanup	1	LS	\$ 10,000.00	\$	10,000.00	\$20,000.00	\$	20,000.00	\$15,000.00	\$	15,000.00	\$6,300.00	\$	6,300.00
19	Construction Staking	1	LS	\$ 5,000.00	\$	5,000.00	\$3,500.00	\$	3,500.00	\$1,500.00	\$	1,500.00	\$20,000.00	\$	20,000.00
20	Minor Changes	1	FA	\$ 25,000.00	\$	25,000.00	\$25,000.00	\$	25,000.00	\$25,000.00	\$	25,000.00	\$25,000.00	\$	25,000.00
SUBTOTAL					\$	1,407,587.50		\$	1,287,750.00		\$	1,437,925.00		\$	1,632,309.00
10.1% SALES TAX					\$	142,166.34		\$	130,062.75		\$	145,230.43		\$	164,863.21
TOTAL BID						1,549,753.84		\$	1,417,812.75		\$	1,583,155.43		\$	1,797,172.21

I hereby certify that this tabulation represents all bids received and that the total bid prices have been checked or corrected based on the unit prices provided in the bids. Corrections did not change the order of the bids, unless noted otherwise.

